
OSTRON 100
ACRYLIC TRAY AND BASEPLATE RESIN

For use only by a dental professional in the
indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Construction of individual impression trays and
baseplates.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known
allergies to methacrylate monomer or
methacrylate polymer.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
A. INDIVIDUAL TRAY

1. PREPARATION
a) Take an impression for making a study 

model.
b) To create space for the impression 

material and for covering undercuts, 
apply a suitable spacer to the model.

2. MIXING
a)  Standard powder / liquid ratio is 

10 g / 4.5 g and is obtained by one scoop 
powder (13 g) and a full measure of liquid 
(5.8 g). Two scoops of powder are 
sufficient for an upper arch, and one and 
a half scoops for lower.

b) Mix them in the bowl for 30 seconds.
3. FORMING

a) Roll out the mixture uniformly to a 
thickness of 1.5 to 2 mm.

b) Place the flattened mixture over the 
spacer, form a tray and trim off excess.

c) Make a handle with residual mixture 
before hardening. This can be done by 
applying liquid to both tray and handle.

d) When retention holes are needed, the 
use of

 amalgam-carrier before hardening or 
round bur after hardening is 
recommended.

4. TRIMMING
a) After Ostron becomes hard, remove it 

from the model and brush the inside 
clean. If a wax spacer is used, it must be 
washed out with hot water containing 
detergent.

b) Smooth the edges using a suitable 
instrument.

5. SETTING
a) Apply the impression material adhesive 

to the inside and edge of the tray, and 
leave until it dries.

b) Load the impression material into the tray 
and set it into the mouth.

B. BASE PLATE
a) Soak the model in water or apply a 

separator (ACROSEP) to the mucosal 
surface of the model.

b) After mixing, roll out the mixture and form 
the base plate on the model.

c) Trim off the excess on the model using a 
wax carver before hardening.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in
a cool place away from direct sunlight.

PACKAGES
1. Powder: 500 g tin, 1 kg tin, 5 kg tin, 10 kg tin
 (Europe: 1 kg only)
2. Liquid: 250 g (270 mL) bottle, 2.5 kg (2.7 L) tin
 (Europe: 250 g only)

SHADES
Transparent blue, Blue, Transparent pink
(Europe: Transparent blue, Transparent pink
only).

CAUTION
1. The liquid is volatile and highly flammable. 

Close the container immediately after use and 
keep away from sources of ignition.

2. Avoid direct contact between skin and 
uncured resin. It is recommended to wear 
rubber or plastic gloves.

3. Avoid contact with skin or eyes. In case of 
contact with eyes, flush immediately with 
water and seek medical attention.

4. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as 
gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should 
always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU 
may be classified as hazardous according to 
GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety 
data sheets available at:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid 
cross-contamination between patients this 
device requires mid-level disinfection. 
Immediately after use inspect device and label 
for deterioration. Discard device if damaged. 
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to 
prevent drying and accumulation of 
contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level 
registered healthcare-grade infection control 
product according to regional / national guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired 
effect, reaction or similar events experienced by 
use of this product, including those not listed in 
this instruction for use, please report them 
directly through the relevant vigilance system, by 
selecting the proper authority of your country 
accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system:
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the
safety of this product.

UK Responsible Person
GC UNITED KINGDOM Ltd.
Coopers Court Newport Pagnell 
Buckinghamshire, MK16 8JS, United Kingdom

Last revised: 07/2024

OSTRON 100 OSTRON 100 OSTRON 100
KUNSTSTOFF FÜR LÖFFEL UND 
BASISPLATTEN

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnärztliches 
Fachpersonal gemäß den Anwendungshinweisen.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG
Herstellung individueller Abformlöffel und
Basisplatten.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Dieses Produkt darf nicht an Patienten verwendet
werden, die eine Allergie gegen
Methylacrylatmonomer oder Methylacrylatpolymer 
haben.

VERARBEITUNGSANLEITUNG
A. INDIVIDUELLER ABFORMLÖFFEL

1. VORBEREITUNG
a) Eine Abformung zur Herstellung eines 

Modells nehmen.
b) Das Modell mit einem geeigneten 

Platzhalter versehen, um Platz für das 
Abformmaterial und zur Abdeckung von 
unter sich gehenden Stellen zu schaffen.

2. ANMISCHEN
a) Das Standardanmischverhältnis von 

Pulver / Flüssigkeit beträgt 10 g / 4,5 g. 
Dies entspricht einem Meßlöffel Pulver

 (13 g) und einem vollen Meßbecher 
Flüssigkeit (5,8 g). Zwei Meßlöfel Pulver 
sind für einen Oberkiefer und eineinhalb 
Meßlöffel für einen Unterkiefer 
ausreichend.

b) 30 Sekunden im Becher anmischen.
3. FORMGEBUNG

a) Material gleichmäßig mit einer 
Schichtstärke von 1,5 bis 2 mm ausrollen.

b) Das ausgerollte Material auf das Model 
legen, den Abformlöffel formen und 
Überreste entfernen.

c) Mit der Restmasse vor der Aushärtung 
einen Griff herstellen, der durch Benetzen 
mit Anmischflüssigkeit sowohl zum 
Abformlöffel als auch zum Griff angeklebt 
wird.

d) Sind Retentionslöcher erforderlich, wird 
die Verwendung von runden Fräsen nach 
der Aushärtung empfohlen.

4. AUSARBEITUNG
a) Ostron nach der Aushärtung vom Modell 

entfernen und das Innere mit einer Bürste 
reinigen. Bei Verwendung eines 
Wachsplatzhalters, mit heißem Wasser, 
das ein Lösungsmittel enthält, 
auswaschen.

b) Die Kanten mit einem geeigneten 
Instrument glätten.

5. VOR DER ABFORMUNG
a) Haftmittel für das Abformmaterial innen 

und an den Kanten des individuellen 
Abformlöffels aufttragen und trocknen 
lassen.

b) Abformmaterial in den Abformlöffel geben 
und in den Mund einsetzen.

B. BASISPLATTE
a) Modell in Wasser einweichen oder 

Isoliermittel (ACROSEP) auf das Gipsmodell 
auftragen.

b) Nach dem Anmischen das Material ausrollen 
und die Basisplatte auf dem Modell formen.

c) Überreste auf dem Modell mit einem 
Wachsmesser vor dem Aushärten entfernen.

LAGERUNG
Empfehlung für die optimalen Eigenschaften:
Lagerung an einem kühlen Ort, vor direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt.

HANDELSFORMEN
1. Pulver: 500 g-Dose, 1-kg-Dose, 5-kg-Dose, 

10-kg-Dose (Europa: nur 1 kg)
2. Flüssigkeit: 250 g (270 mL) Flasche, 
 2,5 kg (2,7 L) Dose (Europa: nur 250 g)

FARBEN
Transparentes Blau, Blau, Transparentes Rosa
(Europa: nur transparentes Blau und
transparentes Rosa).

VORSICHT
1. Die Anmischflüssigkeit ist flüchtig und leicht 

entzündlich. Behälter sofort nach Gebrauch 
schließen und von Entzündungsherden 
fernhalten.

2. Direkten Kontakt zwischen Haut und 
ungehärtetem Kunststoff vermeiden. Das 
Tragen von Gummi-oder

 Kunststoff-Handschuhen wird empfohlen.
3. Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen vermeiden. Bei 

Kontakt mit den Augen, sofort mit Wasser 
ausspülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

4. Stets Schutzkleidung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, 
Mundschutz und Schutzbrille tragen.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden 
Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, 
können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft 
sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den 
Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter 
folgendem Link erhältlich sind:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem
bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION:
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN 
GEBRAUCH: um  Kreuzkontaminationen 
zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine 
Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten 
Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt 
nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder 
Beschädigung untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung, 
Material entsorgen.
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material 
gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, 
um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. 
Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land 
zugelassenen und registrierten (mid-level 
registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

MELDUNG UNERWÜNSCHTER 
VORKOMMNISSE
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts 
unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder 
ähnliche Vorkommnisse feststellen, unabhängig 
davon, ob sie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
aufgeführt sind oder nicht, melden Sie diese bitte 
umgehend an die entsprechende Meldebehörde 
für Ihr Land, die Sie unter dem Link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle
vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die
Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu verbessern.

Zuletzt aktualisiert: 07/2024

RESINE POUR P.E.I. ET PLAQUE BASE

A utiliser uniquement par un professionnel 
dentaire et dans le respect du mode d'emploi.

INDICATIONS
Construction de porte empreinte individuel et de 
plaque base.

CONTRE INDICATIONS
Eviter d’utiliser ces produits chez des patients 
présentant une allergie connue aux monomères 
ou polymères méthacrylates.

UTILISATIONS
A. PORTE-EMPREINTE INDIVIDUEL

1. PRÉPARATION
a) Prendre un empreinte primaire pour faire 

un modèle  d’étude.
b) Pour créer un espace pour le matériau 

d’empreinte et pour la contre dépouille, 
appliquer un espaceur sur le modèle.

2. MÉLANGE
a) Le ratio Poudre/Liquide est de 10 g / 4,5 g 

et est obtenu avec 1 cuillère de poudre
 (13 g) et une mesure complète de liquide 

(5,8 g). 2 cuillères de poudre sont 
suffisantes pour une arcade supérieure, et 
1 cuillère et demi pour l’arcade inférieure.

b) Mélangez- les dans un bol pendant 
30 secondes.

3. FAÇONNAGE
a) Aplatir en roulant le mélange 

uniformément pour obtenir une épaisseur 
de 1,5 à 2 mm.

b) Appliquer le mélange aplati sur l’espaceur, 
façonner le porte-empreinte et éliminer les 
excès.

c) Former un manche avec le restant du 
mélange avant qu’il ne durcisse. Pour 
cela, verser un peu de liquide sur le 
porte-empreinte et le manche.

d) Lorsque des trous de rétention sont 
nécessaires, l’utilisation d’un 
porte-amalgame avant le durcissement ou 
l’utilisation d’un fraise ronde après le 
durcissement sont recommandées.

4. GRATTAGE
a) Une fois l’Ostron durci, retirer le modèle et 

nettoyer proprement l’intérieur. Si vous 
utilisez un séparateur de cire, nettoyer à 
l’eau chaude savonneuse.

b) Arondir les bords avec un instrument  
adapté.

5. PRISE
a) Appliquer l’adhésif du matériau 

d’empreinte à l’intérieur et sur les bords de 
l’empreinte et laisser reposer jusqu’à ce 
qu’il sèche.

b) Placer le matériau sur le porte-empreinte 
et insérez-le en bouche.

B. PLAQUE BASE
a) Plonger le modèle dans l’eau ou appliquer un 

agent séparateur (ACROSEP) sur la surface 
(cotés muqueuse) du modèle.

b) Après malaxage, rouler le mélange et former 
la plaque de base sur le modèle.

c) Eliminer l’excèdent avec un ciseau à cire 
avant le durcissement.

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, conserver
dans un endroit frais à l’abri des rayons du soleil.

CONDITIONNEMENT
1. Poudre: boite de 500 g, boite de 1 kg, 
 boite de 5 kg, boite de 10 kg
 (Europe: 1 kg seulement)
2. Liquide: Bouteille de 250 g (270 mL), 
 boite de 2,5 kg (Europe: 250 g seulement)

TEINTES
Bleu transparent, bleu, rose transparent
(Europe: bleu transparent et rose transparent
seulement).

PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
1. Le liquide est volatile et hautement 

inflammable. Refermer immédiatement la 
bouteille après utilisation et garder la à l’écart 
de toute source de chaleur.

2. Eviter tout contact direct avec la peau et la 
résine non prise. Il est recommandé de porter 
des gants en plastique.

3. Eviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux. En 
cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer 
immédiatement à l’eau et demander un

 avis médical.
4. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) 

comme des gants, masques et lunettes de 
sécurité doit être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent 
mode d’emploi peuvent être classés comme 
dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec 
les fiches de données de sécurité disponibles sur:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de
votre fournisseur.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION :
Systèmes de distribution multi-usage : pour éviter 
toute contamination croisée entre les patients, ce 
dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau 
intermédiaire. Immédiatement après utilisation, 
inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le 
dispositif s’il est endommagé. 
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le 
dispositif pour prévenir l'assèchement et 
l'accumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec 
un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau 
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / 
nationales.

Déclaration d’effets indésirables:
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, 
de réactions ou d'événements de ce type résultant 
de l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non 
mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler 
directement via le système de vigilance approprié, 
en sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre 
pays accessible via le lien suivant:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne :
vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de
ce produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 07/2024

RESINA ACRILICA PER CUCCHIAI E 
PORTAIMPRONTA

Per utilizzo esclusivamente professionale.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Realizzazione di cucchiai individuali e piastre 
basali.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Evitare di usare il prodotto in pazienti 
notoriamente affetti da allergie al monomero o al 
polimero di metacrilato.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
A. CUCCHIAI INDIVIDUALI

1. PREPARAZIONE
a) Prendere una impronta per realizzare un 

modello di studio.
b) Applicare al modello uno spaziatore  

adatto per creare lo spazio per il materiale 
da impronta e per escludere i sottosquadri.

2. MISCELAZIONE
a) Il rapporto standard polvere / liquido è 

10 g / 4,5 g e si ottiene con un cucchiaio di 
polvere (13 g) ed un misurino di liquido 
(5 g). Due cucchiai di polvere sono 
sufficienti per una arcata superiore mentre 
un cucchiaio e mezzo

 sono sufficienti per quella inferiore.
b) Miscelare in una scodella per 30 secondi.

3. MODELLAZIONE
a) Dal prodotto miscelato si deve ottenere 

una massa uniforme dello spessore di
 1,5 - 2 mm.
b) Si ponga la massa spianata sullo 

spaziatore, formare un cucchiaio 
d’impronta e tagliare gli eccessi di 
materiale.

c) Con il materiale in eccesso, prima 
dell’indurimento, realizzare una 
impugnatura, applicando il liquido sia sul 
cucchiaio d’impronta che sull’impugnatura 
stessa. 

d) Se fossero necessari dei fori ritentivi, 
questi possono essere realizzati prima 
dell’indurimento con un porta amalgama, 
oppure dopo la polimerizzazione con una

 fresa tonda.
4. SCONTORNATURA

a) Dopo l’indurimento di Ostron, rimuovere il 
materiale dal modello e spazzolare. 
accuratamente l’interno. Quando venga 
utilizzato uno spaziatore di cera, sarà 
necessario lavare con acqua calda e con 
un detergente.

b) Con uno strumento adatto arrotondare gli 
angoli.

5. POLIMERIZZAZIONE
a) Applicare l’adesivo per materiale da 

impronta all’interno e sui bordi del 
cucchiaio e lasciare asciugare.

b) Porre il materiale da impronta nel 
cucchiaio ed inserirlo in bocca.

B. PIASTRE BASALI
a) Immergere il modello in acqua oppure 

applicare un separatore (ACROSEP) sulla 
superficie del modello riguardante la 
mucosa.

b) Dopo la miscelazione porre la massa 
spianata sul modello e formare la piastra 
basale.

c) Ritagliare gli eccessi sul modello usando un 
carver da cera, prima dell’indurimento.

IMMAGAZZINAGGIO
Per un utilizzo ottimale, conservare in un luogo
fresco, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole.

CONFEZIONI
1. Polvere: Barattoli da 500 g, 1 kg, 5 kg, 10 kg
 (Europa: solo 1 kg)
2. Liquido: Flaconi da 250 g (270 mL), barattoli da 
 2,5 kg (2,7 L) (Europa: solo 250 g)

COLORI
Blu Trasparente, Blu, Rosa Trasparente
(Europa: Blu Trasparente e Rosa Trasparente).

AVVERTENZE
1. Il liquido Ë volatile ed altamente infiammabile. 

Chiudere il flacone immediatamente dopo l’uso 
e tenere lontano da sorgenti di fuoco.

2. Evitare il contatto diretto della resina non 
polimerizzata con la pelle. Si raccomanda di 
indossare guanti in gomma o in plastica.

3. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e/o la pelle. In 
caso di contatto con occhi, lavare 
immediatamente con acqua e rivolgersi ad un 
Medico.

4. Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione 
individuale quali guanti, maschere facciali e 
occhiali di protezione.

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle 
istruzioni d’uso possono essere classificati come 
pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fate costante 
riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili su:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE:
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: per 
evitare contaminazione crociata fra i pazienti, 
questo dispositivo richiede una disinfezione di 
medio livello. Immediatamente dopo l’uso 
ispezionare se il dispositivo e l’etichetta sono 
deteriorati. Gettare il dispositivo se danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire con cura il dispositivo 
per prevenire l’essicazione e l’accumulo di 
contaminanti. Disinfettare con un prodotto di 
presidio sanitario per il controllo dell’infezione di 
medio livello in conformità con le line guide 
regionali / nazionali.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di 
effetto indesiderato, reazione o eventi simili 
verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, compresi 
quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si 
prega di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il 
sistema di vigilanza pertinente, selezionando 
l'autorità competente del proprio paese 
accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en 
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna:
vigilance@gc.dental 
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la
sicurezza di questo prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 07/2024
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OSTRON 100
RESINA ACRILICA PARA CUBETAS Y PLACAS 
BASE

Para uso exclusivo de un profesional de la 
odontología en las indicaciones de uso.

INDICACIONES PARA USO
Confección de cubetas individuales para 
impresión y placas-base. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evite utilizar este producto en pacientes con 
alergias conocidas a monómero de metacrilato o 
polímeros de metacrilato.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
A. CUBETAS INDIVIDUALES

1. PREPARACIÓN
a) Tomar una impresión para confeccionar 

un modelo de estudio.
b) Aplicar al modelo un mantenedor de 

espacio adecuado para crear sitio para el 
material de impresión y para cubrir 
socavados.

2. MEZCLA
a) La relación estándar de polvo / líquido es 

de 10 g / 4,5 g  y se obtiene con una 
cucharilla de polvo (13 g) y una medida 
llena de líquido (5,8 g). Dos cucharillas de 
polvo alcanzan para la arcada superior y 
una y media para la inferior.

b) Mezclar en una taza durante 30 segundos.
3. MODELADO 

a) Trabajar la mezcla para obtener un 
espesor uniforme de 1,5 a 2 mm.

b) Colocar la mezcla aplanada sobre el 
mantenedor de espacio, conformar la 
cubeta y recortar el exceso.

c) Con la mezcla remanente confeccionar un 
mango antes de que se endurezca. Se 
puede unir mojando la cubeta y el mango 
con el líquido.

d) En caso de necesitar perforaciones 
retentivas, se recomienda hacerlas con un 
portaamalgamas antes del fraguado o 
después del fraguado con una fresa 
redonda.

4. TALLADO
a) Una vez endurecido, quitar la resina 

Ostron del modelo y limpiar el interior con 
un cepillo. En caso de haber utilizado cera 
como mantenedor de espacio se debe 
lavar con agua caliente con detergente.

b) Alisar los bordes con un instrumento 
adecuado.

5. PREPARACIÓN 
a) Aplicar adhesivo de material de impresión 

al interior y a los bordes de la cubeta y 
dejarlo secar.

b) Cargar la cubeta con material de 
impresión e insertarla en la boca.

B. PLACA-BASE
a) Embeber el modelo en agua o aplicar un 

separador (ACROSEP) a la superficie 
mucosal del modelo.

b) Después de mezclar, trabajar la mezcla para 
formar la placa-base sobre el modelo.

c) Antes de que endurezca, recortar el 
sobrante en el modelo utilizando un 
recortador de cera.

ALMACENAJE
Para una óptimo resultado, conservar en lugar
fresco, lejos de la luz solar directa.

SUMINISTRO
1. Polvo: bote de 500 g, de 1 kg, de 5 kg, de 10 kg 
 (en Europa sólo botes de 1 kg)
2. Líquido: Frasco de 250 g (270 mL), bote de
 2,5 kg (2,7 L) (en Europa sólo frasco de 250 g)

COLORES
Azul transparente, azul, Rosa transparente
(en Europa sólo azul transparente y rosa
transparente).

PRECAUCIONES
1. El líquido es volátil y muy inflamable. Tapar el 

contenedor inmediatamente después de usar
 y mantenerlo alejado de fuentes de ignición.
2. Evitar el contacto directo de la piel con la 

resina sin
 polimerizar. Se recomienda utilizar guantes de 

goma o de plástico.
3. Evitar el contacto con la piel o con los ojos. 
 En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar 

inmediatamente con agua y requerir atención 
médica.

4. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de 
protección personal (PPE) como guantes, 
mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los 
ojos.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las 
presentes instrucciones pueden clasificarse como 
peligrosos según GHS. Siempre familiarizarse 
con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles 
en:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
SISTEMA DE UTILIZACIÓN MULTI-USOS: para 
evitar la contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, 
este dispositivo requiere la desinfección de nivel 
medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso 
inspeccione el dispositivo compruebe si la 
etiqueta está dañada. Deseche el dispositivo si 
está dañado. 
NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para 
prevenir el secado y la acumulación de 
contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de 
control de la infección de la salud de calidad 
registrada de nivel medio según las directrices 
regionales / nacionales.

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no 
deseado, reacción o situaciones similares 
experimentados por el uso de este producto, 
incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta 
instrucción para su uso, infórmelos directamente 
a través del sistema de vigilancia 
correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad 
correspondiente de su país. Accesible a través 
del siguiente enlace:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad
de este producto.

Última revisión: 07/2024

OSTRON 100
KUNSTSTOF VOOR INDIVIDUELE LEPELS 
EN BASISPLATEN

Enkel geschikt voor gebruik door een 
tandheelkundige voor de vermelde toepassingen.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
Vervaardiging van individuele afdruklepels en 
basisplaten.

CONTRA-INDICATIE
Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten 
waarvan bekend is dat ze allergisch zijn voor 
methacrylaat monomeer of methacrylaat 
polymeer.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
A. INDIVIDUELE LEPEL

1. VOORBEREIDING
a) Neem een afdruk om een studiemodel 

te vervaardigen.
b) Om ruimte voor het afdrukmateriaal te 

maken en om ondersnijdingen op te 
vullen wordt een daartoe geschikt 
product (spacer) op het model 
aangebracht.

2. MENGEN
a) De standaard poeder-vloeistofverhouding 

is 10 g / 4,5 g en wordt verkregen met 
een lepel poeder (13 g) en een volledig 
gevuld vloeistofmaatje (5,8 g). Twee 
lepels poeder is voldoende voor boven en 
anderhalve lepel poeder is voldoende 
voor de onderboog.

b) Meng ze in de nap gedurende 
30 seconden.

3. VERWERKEN 
a) Rol de massa gelijkmatig uit tot een 

laagdikte van 1,5 to 2 mm.
b) Plaats de uitgerolde massa over de 

‘spacer’, vervaardig de lepel en neem 
overmaat weg.

c) Maak een handvat van het resterend 
materiaal voordat dit uithardt. De 
bevestiging vindt plaats nadat vloeistof 
op de lepel en op het handvat is 
aangebracht.

d) Als retentiegaten nodig zijn wordt 
hiervoor een amalgaampistool 
aangeraden voordat uitharding heeft 
plaatsgevonden of een ronde boor na de 
uitharding.

4. AFWERKEN
a) Nadat de Ostron hard is geworden, 

verwijder het dan van het model en 
borstel de binnenzijde schoon. Als een 
spacer van was is gebruikt, dan moet 
het worden uitgewassen met heet water 
dat een schoonmaakmiddel bevat.

b) Maak de randen glad met een geschikt 
instrument.

5. PREPARATIE AFDRUK
a) Breng een adhesief voor het 

afdrukmateriaal aan op de binnenzijde 
en de randen van de lepel en wacht tot 
het is gedroogd. 

b) Breng afdrukmateriaal in de lepel en 
plaats in de mond. 

B. BASISPLATEN
a) Verzadig het model met water of breng op 

de mucosale vlakken van het model een 
separatiemiddel (ACROSEP) aan.

b) Na mengen wordt het mengsel tot een 
plaat uitgerold en wordt de basisplaat op 
het model gevormd.

c) Verwijder op het model met een wasmes 
de overmaat voordat die is uitgehard. 

OPSLAG
Aanbeveling voor een optimaal resultaat, 
bewaar op een koele plaats buiten bereik van 
direct zonlicht.

VERPAKKINGEN
1. Poeder: 500 g bus, 1 kg bus, 5 kg bus, 
 10 kg bus (Europa: alleen 1 kg)
2. Vloeistof: 250 g (270 mL) fles, 2,5 kg (2,7 L) 

container (Europa: alleen 250 g)

KLEUREN
Transparent blue, Blue, Transparent roze
(Europa: alleen transparent blue en transparent
roze).

WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. De vloeistof is vluchtig en licht ontvlambaar 

Sluit na gebruik onmiddellijk de fles en 
bewaar die buiten bereik van 
ontstekingsbronnen.

2. Aanraking van niet-uitgeharde kunsthars met 
de huid vermijden. Het wordt aangeraden 
rubberen of plastic handschoenen te dragen.

3. Aanraking met huid en ogen vermijden. 
 Als toch contact met de ogen plaatsvindt, 

onmiddellijk met water spoelen en medisch 
advies inwinnen.

4. Draag altijd persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, 
mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen 
in het huidige veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen 
worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens 
GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de 
veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw
leverancier.

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE:
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEMEN: 
Om kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te 
voorkomen dient dit instrument en het label 
gedesinfecteerd te worden. Inspecteer het 
instrument en het label direct na gebruik op 
beschadigingen. Gebruik het instrument niet 
meer indien beschadigd.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig het 
instrument grondig om het opdrogen en 
accumuleren van verontreinigingen te 
voorkomen. Desinfecteer met een medisch 
geregistreerd infectie controle product welke 
voldoet aan de regionale / nationale richtlijnen.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren: 
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van 
ongewenst effect, reactie of soortgelijke 
gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, 
inclusief degene die niet in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze 
dan rechtstreeks via het relevante 
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit 
van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk via de 
volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem:
vigilance@gc.dental 
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren
van de veiligheid van dit product.

Laatst herzien: 07/2024

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. I TLeggere attentamente le 

istruzioni prima dell'uso. NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing.ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 

las instrucciones de uso.FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 
attentivement les instructions d’emploi. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 

Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen!



AKRYL TIL AFTRYKSSKEER OG 
BASISPLADER

Må kun bruges af uddannede tandlæger i de 
indicerede områder.

INDIKATIONER TIL ANVENDELSE
Fremstilling af individuelle aftryksskeer og 
basisplader.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undgå brugen af produktet til patienter med 
kendt allergi overfor methakrylat monomer eller 
methakrylat polymer.

BRUGSANVISNING
A. INDIVIDUEL SKE

1. FORBEREDELSE
a) Tag et aftryk og fremstil en studiemodel.
b) For at skabe plads til 

aftryksmaterialet-og for at eliminere 
underskæringer-påføres modellen en 
passende “spacer”.

2. BLANDING
a) Standard pulver / væske forholdet er 

10 g pulver til 4,5 g væske. Dette opnås 
med én måleskefuld pulver (13 g) og ét 
fuldt målebæger væske (5,8 g). To 
måleskefulde pulver er tilstækkeligt til en 
overkæbe, medens 1 skefuld er nok til 
en underkæbe.

b) Udrøres i en blandeskål i 30 sekunder.
3. FORMNING

a) Rul blandingen ud til en plade med jævn 
tykkelse (1.5-2 mm).

b) Anbring pladen over spaceren, form en 
ske og skær overskuddet bort.

c) Fremstil et håndtag af 
overskudsmaterialet før afbindingen. 
Håndtaget fæstnes til skeen ved at 
påføre monomer-væske på såvel 
håndtag som ske.

d) Hvis retentionshuller ønskes, kan disse 
fremstilles med fx  en amalgamfører før 
afbindingen eller med et rosenbor efter 
afbindingen.

4. TRIMNING
a) Efter afbindingen fjernes skeen fra 

modellen og indersiden børstes ren. 
Hvis en voksspacer er anvendt, 
udskoldes modellen med varmt 
sulfo-vand.

b) Afrund skekanterne med en trimmer.
5. AFTRYK

a) Skeens inderside og kanter påføres det 
adhæsiv, der hører til det valgte 
aftryksmateriale. Lad adhæsivet tørre.

b) Fyld aftryksmateriale i skeen og lad det 
afbinde in situ.

B. BASISPLADE
a) Dyp modellen i vand eller påfør den et 

separationsmiddel (ACROSEP) på 
aftryksområdet.

b) OSTRON 100 blandes, rulles ud til en 
plade med jævn tykkelse og en basisplade 
formes på modellen.

c) Med en vokskniv fjernes overskuddet fra 
modellen før afbindingen.

OPBEVARING
For optimalt resultat skal, opbevares på et køligt
sted uden direkte sollys. 

PAKNINGER
1. Pulver:  Dåse med 1 kg
2. Væske: Flaske med 270 mL (250 g)

FARVER
Transparent blue, Transparent rosa

ADVARSEL
1. Væsken er flygtig og meget brandfarlig. Luk 

flasken straks efter brugen og hold den væk 
fra alle antændelseskilder.

2. Undgå direkte kontakt mellem hud og 
upolymeriseret monomer. Det anbefales at 
benytte latex-eller vinylhandsker.

 Bemærk, at methylmetakrylatmonomer 
trænger igennem handsker på kort tid.

3. Undgå at få monomer i øjnene. Sker det 
alligevel: Skyl straks med vand og søg læge.

4. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom 
handsker, mundbind og beskyttelsesbriller 
skal altid bæres.

Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i IFU er evt. 
klassificeret som farlig i hht GHS. Læs altid op 
på alle arbejdshygiejniske anvisninger som kan 
findes på:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION:
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL 
FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå 
krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, skal 
disse enheder desinfeceres på mellemniveau. 
Efter anvendelse inspiceres enheden 
umiddelbart for problemer. Defekt enhed skal 
kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I 
DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør enheden 
omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke 
være smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficer 
produktet på mellemniveau og følg de nationale 
retningslinjer for dette.

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle 
ukendte effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke 
er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du rapportere 
dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via 
dette link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem:
vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre
sikkerheden omkring produktet.

Sidst revideret: 07/2024

AKRYLAT FÖR AVTRYCKSSKEDAR OCH 
BASPLATTOR

Får endast användas av tandvårdspersonal enligt 
indikationerna för användning.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
För framställning av individuella avtrycksskedar 
och basplattor.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undvik att använda produkten på patienter med 
känd allergi mot metakrylatmonomerer eller 
metakrylatpolymerer.
 
BRUKSANVISNING
A. INDIVIDUELLA AVTRYCKSSKEDAR

1. FÖRBEREDELSER
a) Tag ett avtryck och gör en studiemodell.
b) En lämplig “spacer” anbringas på 

modellen för att åstadkomma utrymme för 
avtrycksmaterialet och för att fylla ut 
underskär. 

2. BLANDNING
a) Standardförhållandet pulver/vätska 10 g / 

4,5 g erhålles genom en skopa pulver
 (13 g) och ett fullt mått vätska (5,8 g). 
 Två skopor pulver är tillräckligt för 

tandbågar i överkäken och en och en halv 
skopa för tandbågar i underkäken.

b) Blanda i gummikoppen under 
30 sekunder.

3. FORMA MATERIALET
a) Kavla ut blandningen till ett jämnt lager 

med en tjocklek av 1,5-2 mm.
b) Placera det tillplattade materialet över 

“spacern”,  modellera en avtryckssked 
och avlägsna överskott.

c) Av överskottsmaterial görs innan 
blandningen stelnat ett handtag. 
Fastsättningen av handtaget underlättas 
om sked och handtag fuktas med vätska.

d) När retentionshål behövs rekommenderas
 användningen av en amalgambärare före 

eller en rundborr efter stelningen.
4. TRIMNING

a) När Ostron hårdnat avlägsnas materialet 
från modellen och insidan rengörs med en 
borste. Om vax har använts som spacer, 
måste detta sköljas ut med hett vatten 
som innehåller rengöringsmedel.

b) Jämna till kanterna med ett lämpligt 
instrument.

5. AVTRYCKSTAGNING
a) Applicera för avtrycksmaterialet lämpligt 

adhesiv på avtrycksskedens insida och 
kanter, vänta tills adhesivet torkat.

b) Lägg avtrycksmaterial i skeden och sätt 
denna på plats i munnen.

B. BASPLATTOR
a) Genomfukta modellen i vatten eller 

applicera ett separationsmedel (ACROSEP) 
till modellens “gingivalyta”.

b) Efter blandningen : kavla ut materialet och 
forma basplattan på modellen.

c) Överskott avlägsnas med ett vaxinstrument 
innan materialet hårdnat.

FÖRVARING
För optimala resultat, förvara svalt och ej i direkt
solljus.

FÖRPACKNINGAR
1. Pulver: 500 g i plåtburk, 1 kg i plåtburk, 
 5 kg i plåtburk, 10 kg i plåtburk 
 (I Europa: endast 1 kg)
2. Västka: 250 g (270 ml) i flaska, 2,5 kg (2,7 l)
 i plåtburk (I Europa: endast 250 g)

FÄRGER
Transparant blue, Blue, Transparant rosa
(I Europa: endast Transparant blue och
Transparant rosa).

VARNING
1. Vätskan är lättflyktig och mycket eldfarlig. 

Tillslut behållaren omedelbart efter 
användningen. Undvik att vara i närheten av 
allt som kan orsaka antändning.

2. Undvik direktkontakt mellan hud och ohärdat 
material. Användning av gummi-eller 
plasthandskar rekommenderas.

3. Undvik kontakt med hud eller ögon. I händelse 
av kontakt med ögonen, skölj omedelbart med 
vatten och sök läkarvård.

4. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och 
skyddsglasögon eller annan personlig 
skyddsutrustning.

Vissa produkter som hänvisas till i nuvarande 
Bruksanvisning kan anses som farliga i enlighet 
med GHS. Därmed, håll er alltid uppdaterade 
med våra aktuella Säkerhetsdatablad. Dessa 
finner ni på;
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION:
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FÖR 
FLERGÅNGSBRUK: för att undvika 
korskontaminering mellan patienter så fodrar 
dessa enheter desinfektion på mellannivå. Efter 
användning, inspektera omedelbart enheten samt 
kvalitetsförsämring av etiketten. Ifall skador kan 
ses, byt ut enheten. 
SÄNK INTE NER I DESINFEKTIONSVÄTSKA. 
Rengör enheten noggrant och torka den 
ordentligt torr. Tillse att ingen ackumulerad smuts 
finns kvar. Desinficera med en produkt som är 
klassad och registrerad i enlighet med regionala / 
nationella riktlinjer gällande infektionskontroll på 
mellannivå.

Rapportering av oönskade effekter: 
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade 
effekter, reaktioner eller liknande händelser som 
upplevs efter användning av denna produkt, 
inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna 
bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det 
relevanta vaksamhetssystemet genom att välja 
landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt via 
denna länk:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem:
vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten
för denna produkt.

Reviderad senast: 07/2024

RESINA ACRÍLICA PARA MOLDEIRA E PLACA 
BASE

Para utilização apenas por um profissional 
dentário nas indicações de utilização.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Construção de moldeiras individuais e placas 
base.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Evite utilizar este produto em doentes com 
alergias conhecidas a monómero de metacrilato 
ou polímero de metacrilato.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
A. MOLDEIRA INDIVIDUAL

1. PREPARAÇÃO
a) Tire uma impressão para efetuar um 

modelo de estudo.
b) Para criar espaço para o material de 

impressão e para cobrir os cortes 
inferiores, aplique um espaçador 
adequado ao modelo.

2. MISTURA
a) A proporção de pó/líquido é de 10 g / 4,5 g 

e é obtida por uma colher de pó (13 g) e 
uma medida cheia de líquido (5,8 g). Duas 
colheres de pó são suficientes para uma 
arcada superior e uma colher e meia para 
a inferior.

b) Misture-as na tigela durante 30 segundos.
3. FORMA

a) Estenda a mistura uniformemente até 
uma espessura de 1,5 to 2 mm.

b) Coloque a mistura achatada sobre o 
espaçador, forme uma moldeira e recorte 
o excesso.

c) Faça uma pega com a mistura residual 
antes de endurecer. Para isso, pode 
aplicar líquido na moldeira e na pega.

d) Se forem necessários orifícios de 
retenção, é recomendada a utilização de 
um condensador de amálgama antes do 
endurecimento ou de uma broca redonda 
após o endurecimento.

4. RECORTE
a) Depois de a Ostron endurecer, retire-a do 

modelo e limpe o interior com um pincel. 
Se for utilizado um espaçador de cera, 
deve ser lavado com água quente e 
detergente.

b) Alise as arestas utilizando um instrumento 
adequado.

5. PREPARAÇÃO
a) Aplique o adesivo do material de 

impressão na parte interior e na borda da 
moldeira e deixe-o secar.

b) Coloque o material de impressão na 
moldeira e coloque-a na boca.

B. PLACA BASE
a) Mergulhe o modelo em água ou aplique um 

separador (ACROSEP) na superfície 
mucosa do modelo.

b) Após misturar, estenda a mistura e forme a 
placa de base no modelo.

c) Recorte o excesso no modelo utilizando um 
cinzelador para cera antes do 
endurecimento.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para um desempenho ótimo, recomenda-se o 
armazenamento num local fresco, longe da luz 
solar direta.

EMBALAGENS
1. Pó: Lata de 500 g, lata de 1 kg, lata de 5 kg, 

lata de 10 kg (Europa: apenas 1 kg)
2. Líquido: Frasco de 250 g (270 ml), 
 lata de 2,5 kg (2,7 l) (Europa: apenas 250 g)

CORES
Azul transparente, azul, rosa transparente
(Europa: apenas azul transparente, rosa
transparente).

PRECAUÇÕES
1. O líquido é volátil e altamente inflamável. 

Feche o recipiente imediatamente após a 
utilização e mantenha-o afastado de fontes de 
ignição.

2. Evite o contacto direto entre a pele e a resina 
não curada. É recomendado utilizar luvas de 
borracha ou plástico.

3. Evite o contacto com a pele e os olhos. Em 
caso de contacto com os olhos, lave 
imediatamente com água e consulte o médico.

4. Deve ser sempre usado Equipamento de 
Proteção Pessoal (EPP), tal como luvas, 
máscaras e proteção para os olhos.

Alguns produtos referenciados nestas instruções 
de utilização podem ser classificados como 
perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Familiarize-se 
sempre com as fichas de dados de segurança 
disponíveis em:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Poderá ainda obtê-las junto do seu fornecedor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO:
SISTEMAS DE DOSEAMENTO MULTIUSOS: 
para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre 
doentes, este dispositivo requer a desinfeção de 
nível intermédio. Imediatamente após a 
utilização, inspecione o dispositivo e o rótulo para 
identificar sinais de deterioração. Em caso de 
danos, elimine o dispositivo.
NÃO MERGULHE. Limpe minuciosamente o 
dispositivo para evitar a secagem e acumulação 
de contaminantes. Desinfete com um produto de 
controlo de infeções de grau médico registado e 
de nível intermédio, de acordo com as diretrizes 
regionais / nacionais.

Efeitos indesejados - Relatos:
Se tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito 
indesejado, reação ou eventos similares 
resultantes da utilização deste produto, incluindo 
aqueles não listados nestas instruções de 
utilização, comunique os mesmos diretamente 
através do sistema de vigilância relevante, 
selecionando a autoridade apropriada do seu 
país, acessível através da seguinte ligação:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
Comunique-os também ao nosso sistema interno
de vigilância: vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, vai contribuir para melhorar a
segurança deste produto.

Última revisão: 07/2024

ΑΚΡΥΛΙΚΗ ΡΗΤΙΝΗ ΔΙΣΚΑΡΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΑΚΑΣ 
ΒΑΣΗΣ

Για χρήση αποκλειστικά από επαγγελματίες 
οδοντιάτρους για τις συνιστώμενες ενδείξεις.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Κατασκευή ατομικών αποτυπωτικών δισκαρίων 
και πλακών βάσης.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος σε 
ασθενείς που είναι αλλεργικοί σε μεθακρυλικά 
μονομερή ή μεθακρυλικά πολυμερή.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Α. ΑΤΟΜΙΚΟ ΔΙΣΚΑΡΙΟ

1. ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ
α) Πάρτε ένα αποτυπωτικό υλικό για να 

δημιουργήσετε ένα εκμαγείο μελέτης.
β) Για να δημιουργήσετε χώρο για το 

αποτυπωτικό υλικό και για την κάλυψη 
των εντομών, εφαρμόστε έναν κατάλληλο 
διαχωριστή στο εκμαγείο.

2. ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗ
α) Η τυπική αναλογία σκόνης/υγρού είναι 

10 g / 4.5 g και επιτυγχάνεται με ένα 
δοσομετρικό κουτάλι σκόνης (13 g) και μια 
γεμάτη μεζούρα υγρού (5.8 g). Δύο 
δοσομετρικά κουτάλια με σκόνη 
επαρκούν για το επάνω τόξο και ενάμιση 
δοσομετρικό κουτάλι για το κάτω τόξο.

β) Αναμίξτε τα σε ένα δοχείο για 
30 δευτερόλεπτα.

3. ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ
α) Απλώστε το μείγμα ομοιόμορφα σε 

πάχος 1,5 έως 2 mm.
β) Τοποθετήστε το πεπλατυσμένο μείγμα 

πάνω από τον διαχωριστή, σχηματίστε 
ένα δισκάριο και περικόψτε το υλικό που 
περισσεύει.

γ) Δημιουργήστε μια λαβή με το 
εναπομείναν μείγμα πριν από τη 
σκλήρυνση. Αυτό μπορεί να γίνει 
εφαρμόζοντας υγρό στο δισκάριο και στη 
λαβή.

δ) Αν χρειάζονται οπές συγκράτησης, 
συνιστάται η χρήση αμαλγαματοφόρου 
πριν από τη σκλήρυνση ή στρογγυλής 
εγγλυφίδας μετά από τη σκλήρυνση.

4. ΠΕΡΙΚΟΠΗ
α) Μετά από τη σκλήρυνση του Ostron, 

αφαιρέστε το από το εκμαγείο και 
βουρτσίστε το εσωτερικό για να 
καθαρίσει. Αν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει 
διαχωριστή κεριού, πρέπει να το 
ξεπλύνετε με ζεστό νερό που περιέχει 
απορρυπαντικό.

β) Λειάνετε τις άκρες με ένα κατάλληλο 
εργαλείο.

5. ΠΟΛΥΜΕΡΙΣΜΟΣ
α) Εφαρμόστε τη συγκολλητική ουσία του 

αποτυπωτικού υλικού στο εσωτερικό και 
στην άκρη του δισκαρίου και αφήστε το 
μέχρι να στεγνώσει.

β) Τοποθετήστε το αποτυπωτικό υλικό στο 
δισκάριο και πολυμερίστε το μέσα στο 
στόμα.

Β. ΠΛΑΚΑ ΒΑΣΗΣ
α) Εμβαπτίστε το εκμαγείο μέσα σε νερό ή 

εφαρμόστε έναν διαχωριστικό παράγοντα 
(ACROSEP) στη βλεννογόνο επιφάνεια του 
εκμαγείου.

β) Μετά από την ανάμειξη, απλώστε το μείγμα 
και σχηματίστε την πλάκα βάσης στο 
εκμαγείο.

γ) Περικόψτε το πλεονάζον υλικό στο εκμαγείο 
χρησιμοποιώντας μια σμίλη κεριού πριν 
από τη σκλήρυνση.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Για βέλτιστη απόδοση, συνιστάται η φύλαξη σε 
δροσερό μέρος, μακριά από την άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
1. Σκόνη: Μεταλλικό δοχείο 500 g, μεταλλικό 

δοχείο 1 kg, μεταλλικό δοχείο 5 kg, μεταλλικό 
δοχείο 10 kg (Ευρώπη: μόνο 1 kg)

2. Υγρό: Φιάλη 250 g (270 mL), μεταλλικό δοχείο 
 2,5 kg (2,7 L) (Ευρώπη: μόνο 250 g)

ΑΠΟΧΡΩΣΕΙΣ
Διάφανο μπλε, Μπλε, Διάφανο ροζ
(Ευρώπη: Διάφανο μπλε, μόνο Διάφανο ροζ).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1. Το υγρό είναι πτητικό και εξαιρετικά εύφλεκτο. 

Κλείστε το δοχείο αμέσως μετά από τη χρήση 
και κρατήστε το μακριά από πηγές ανάφλεξης.

2. Αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή του δέρματος με 
μη σκληρυμένη ρητίνη. Συνιστάται να φοράτε 
γάντια από καουτσούκ ή πλαστικό.

3. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. 
Σε περίπτωσης επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε 
αμέσως με νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή.

4. Μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ), όπως 
γάντια, μάσκες προσώπου και γυαλιά 
ασφαλείας θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε 
κάθε περίπτωση.

Κάποια από τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις 
παρούσες Οδηγίες Χρήσης μπορεί να 
ταξινομηθούν ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με το 
GHS. Πάντα να εξοικειώνεστε με τα δελτία 
δεδομένων ασφαλείας που διατίθενται στη 
διεύθυνση:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Μπορείτε επίσης να τα λάβετε από τον
προμηθευτή σας.

KAΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΙΣΗΨΙΑ:
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΟΣΟΜΕΤΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΗΣ 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ: για την αποφυγή 
διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των 
ασθενών, η συσκευή αυτή απαιτεί ενδιάμεσου 
βαθμού αποστείρωση. Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση 
επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή και την ετικέτα της για 
πιθανή μετάπτωση της κατάστασής της. 
Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή αν έχει καταστραφεί.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ. Καθαρίστε 
σχολαστικά τη συσκευή προς αποφυγή 
ξήρανσης και συσσώρευσης μολυσματικών 
στοιχείων. Αποστειρώστε με ένα μέτριου βαθμού 
εγκεκριμένο αντισηπτικό προϊόν ιατρικής χρήσης 
σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές / εθνικές κατευθυντήριες 
γραμμές.

Ανεπιθύμητες επιπτώσεις- Αναφορές:
Αν αντιληφθείτε τυχόν ανεπιθύμητες επιπτώσεις, 
αντιδράσεις ή αντίστοιχες συνέπειες από τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
και όσων δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη σχετική 
απαρίθμηση στις οδηγίες χρήσης, αναφέρετέ τις 
απευθείας μέσω του αντίστοιχου συστήματος 
επαγρύπνησης, επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη 
αρχή της χώρας σας από τον παρακάτω 
σύνδεσμο:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en 
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό μας σύστημα
επαγρύπνησης: vigilance@gc.dental. Έτσι,
συμβάλλετε στη βελτίωση της ασφάλειας του
προϊόντος.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση: 07/2024

AKRYLHARPIKS TIL AVTRYKKSSKJE OG 
BASISPLATE

Brukes kun av tannhelsepersonell ifølge 
anbefalte indikasjoner.

INDIKASJONER
Konstruksjon av individuelle avtrykksskjeer og 
basisplater.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Unngå å bruke dette produktet på pasienter med 
kjent allergi mot metakrylat-monomer eller 
metakrylat-polymer.

BRUKSANVISNING
A. INDIVIDUELL AVTRYKKSSKJE

1. KLARGJØRING
a) Ta et avtrykk for å lage en studiemodell.
b) Sett på et egnet avsstandsstykke på 

modellen for å lage plass til 
avtrykksmaterialet og for å dekke 
undersnitt.

2. BLANDING:
a) Standard blandingsforhold mellom 

pulver/væske er 10 g / 4,5 g og oppnås 
med én måleskje (13 g) og et fullt mål med 
væske (5,8 g). To måleskjeer er nok til en 
øvre tannbue og halvannen måleskjeer er 
nok til en nedre tannbue.

b) Bland dem i bollen i 30 sekunder.
3. FORMING

a) Rull ut blandingen jevnt til en tykkelse på 
1,5 til 2 mm.

b) Plasser den flattrykte blandingen over 
avstandsstykket, form en avtrykksskje og 
trim bort overflødig materiale.

c) Lag et håndtak med restblanding før 
herding. Dette kan gjøres ved å tilføre 
væske til både avtrykksskje og håndtak.

d) Hvis retensjonshull er nødvendig, 
anbefales det å bruke en amalgambærer 
før herding eller et rundt bor etter herding.

4. TRIMMING
a) Ta Ostron ut av modellen etter at den er 

blitt hard, og børst innsiden ren. Hvis et 
avstandsstykke av voks har blitt brukt, må 
den vaskes ren med varmt vann og 
vaskemiddel.

b) Glatt ut kantene med et egnet instrument.
5. LAGE AVTRYKK

a) Påfør adhesivet for avtrykksmaterialet på 
innsiden og kantene av avtrykksskjeen og 
vent til det har tørket.

b) Legg inn avtrykksmateriale og lag avtrykk
 i munnen.

B. BASISPLATE
a) Legg modellen i vann eller påfør et 

separasjonsmiddel (ACROSEP) på den 
mukosale overflaten på modellen.

b) Bland, og rull deretter blandingen ut og form 
basisplaten på modellen.

c) Fjern overflødig material på modellen med 
en vokskniv før det er herdet.

OPPBEVARING
For optimale resultater anbefales det at materialet
oppbevares på et kjølig sted, beskyttet mot
direkte sollys.

PAKNINGER
1. Pulver: 500 g boks, 1 kg boks, 5 kg boks, 
 10 kg boks (Europa: kun 1 kg)
2. Væske: 250 g (270 ml) flaske, 2,5 kg (2,7 l) 

boks (Europa: kun 250 g)

FARGER
Transparent blå, blå, transparent rosa
(Europa: kun transparent blå, transparent rosa).

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
1. Væsken er flyktig og svært brannfarlig. Lukk 

beholderen umiddelbart etter bruk, og beskytt 
den mot tennkilder.

2. Unngå direkte kontakt mellom hud og uherdet 
harpiks. Det anbefales å bruke gummi- eller 
plasthansker.

3. Unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne. Skyll med 
vann umiddelbart og kontakt lege i tilfelle 
kontakt med øynene.

4. Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som hansker, 
ansiktsmaske og vernebriller skal alltid brukes.

Noen produkter som er omtalt i denne 
bruksanvisningen, kan være klassifisert som 
farlige ifølge helsemyndighetene. Gjør deg alltid 
kjent med sikkerhetsdatabladene, som er 
tilgjengelige på:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
De er også tilgjengelige fra leverandøren.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING:
LEVERINGSSYSTEMER FOR 
FLERGANGSBRUK: Dette utstyret må 
desinfiseres på mellomnivå for å unngå 
kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter. Inspiser utstyret 
og etiketten med tanke på nedbrytning 
umiddelbart etter bruk. Kast utstyret hvis det er 
skadet.
SKAL IKKE BLØTLEGGES. Rengjør utstyret 
grundig for å hindre inntørking og oppsamling av 
smittestoffer. Desinfiser med et godkjent 
mellomnivåprodukt for bruk i helsevesenet i 
overensstemmelse meg regionale / nasjonale 
retningslinjer.

Uønskede effekter – rapportering:
Hvis du blir oppmerksom på noen form for 
uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller lignende hendelser 
som oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, 
inkludert slike som ikke er oppgitt i denne 
bruksanvisningen, ber vi deg rapportere dem 
direkte gjennom det relevante 
overvåkingssystemet, ved å velge riktig 
myndighet i landet ditt. Disse er tilgjengelige via 
følgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_en
og vårt interne overvåkingssystem
vigilance@gc.dental  
På denne måten bidrar du til å forbedre
sikkerheten til dette produktet.

Sist oppdatert: 07/2024

LUSIKKA- JA POHJALEVYAKRYYLI

Vain hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön 
suositelluissa käyttöindikaatioissa.

KÄYTTÖINDIKAATIOT
Yksittäisten jäljennöslusikoiden ja pohjalevyjen 
rakentaminen

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä potilaalla, jonka 
tiedetään olevan allerginen 
metakrylaattimonomeerille tai 
metakrylaattipolymeerille.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
A. YKSITTÄINEN LUSIKKA

1. PREPAROINTI
a) Tee jäljennös tutkimusmallista. 
b) Tee tilaa jäljennösmateriaalille ja 

allemenojen peittämistä varten 
annostelemalla sopiva tilanmuodostaja 
malliin.

2. SEKOITTAMINEN
a) Jauheen ja nesteen vakiosuhde on 

10 g / 4,5 g, joka saavutetaan 
sekoittamalla lusikallinen (13 g) jauhetta 
ja täysi mitallinen (5,8 g) nestettä 
keskenään. Kaksi lusikallista jauhetta 
riittää yläkaareen ja puolitoista 
lusikallista alakaareen.

b) Sekoita niitä maljassa 30 sekunnin 
ajan.

3. MUOTOILU
a) Kauli seos tasaiseksi 1,5-2 mm 

paksuksi levyksi.
b) Aseta kaulittu seos tilanmuodostimen 

yli, muotoile lusikaksi ja siisti ylijäämä 
pois.

c) Tee jäännösseoksesta kahva ennen sen 
kovettumista. Se onnistuu levittämällä 
nestettä sekä lusikkaan että kahvaan.

d) Jos kiinnitysreikiä tarvitaan, 
suosittelemme käyttämään 
amalgaaminviejää ennen kovettumista 
tai pyöreää poraa kovettumisen jälkeen.

4. HIONTA
a) Kun Ostron on kovettunut, irrota se 

mallista ja harjaa sisäpuoli puhtaaksi. 
Jos käytät vahaa tilanmuodostimena, 
se on pestävä pois kuumalla, 
pesuainetta sisältävällä vedellä.

b) Tasoita reunat soveltuvalla 
instrumentilla.

5. ASETTAMINEN
a) Levitä jäljennösmateriaalin liima lusikan 

sisäpuolelle ja reunaan ja anna kuivua.
b) Annostele jäljennösmateriaali lusikkaan 

ja aseta suuhun.
B. POHJALEVY

a) Upota malli veteen tai käytä eristintä 
(ACROSEP) mallin limakalvopinnalla.

b) Rullaa seos sekoittamisen jälkeen pois ja 
muovaa mallin pohjalevy.

c) Poista ylijäämä mallista vahaveitsellä 
ennen kovettamista.

SÄILYTYS
Optimaalisen tehon saavuttamiseksi 
suositellaan säilytystä viileässä ja poissa 
suorasta auringonvalosta.

PAKKAUKSET
1. Jauhe: 500 g, 1 kg, 5 kg, 10 kg 
 (Eurooppa: vain 1 kg:n pakkaus)
2. Neste: 250 g (270 ml) pullossa, 2,5 kg
 (2,7 litraa) purkissa
 (Eurooppa: vain 250 g:n pakkaus)

SÄVYT
Läpikuultava sininen, sininen, läpikuultava
pinkki (Eurooppa: vain läpikuultava sininen ja
läpikuultava pinkki).

VAROITUKSET
1. Neste on haihtuvaa ja herkästi syttyvää. 

Sulje säiliö välittömästi käytön jälkeen ja 
pidä kaukana syttymislähteistä.

2. Varo kovettumattoman hartsin joutumista 
suoraan iholle. Suosittelemme kumi- tai 
muovikäsineiden käyttöä.

3. Varo tuotteen joutumista iholle tai silmiin. Jos 
materiaalia joutuu silmiin, huuhtele 
välittömästi vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin 
hoitoon.

4. Henkilösuojaimia (PPE) kuten käsineitä, 
kasvosuojuksia ja suojalaseja pitää aina 
käyttää.

GHS saattaa luokitella joitakin tässä 
käyttöohjeessa mainittuja tuotteita vaarallisiksi. 
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin, 
jotka saat osoitteesta 
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Niitä saa myös toimittajalta.

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI:
KÄYTTÖ USEAMMALLE KÄYTTÄJÄLLE: 
potilaiden välisen ristikontaminaation 
välttäminen edellyttää tämän laitteen 
keskitason desinfiointia. Tarkasta laite ja 
merkinnät vaurioiden varalta välittömästi 
käytön jälkeen. Hävitä vaurioitunut laite.
ÄLÄ UPOTA NESTEESEEN. Estä lian 
kuivuminen ja kertyminen puhdistamalla laite 
perusteellisesti. Desinfioi keskitason 
rekisteröidyllä terveydenhuoltoon hyväksytyllä 
infektioiden torjunta-aineella kansallisten 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Haittavaikutukset - raportointi:
Jos havaitset minkäänlaisia haittavaikutuksia, 
reaktioita tai vastaavia tapahtumia tämän 
tuotteen käytön yhteydessä, mukaan lukien 
tapahtumat, joita ei mainita näissä 
käyttöohjeissa, ilmoita niistä suoraan 
asiaankuuluvaan valvontajärjestelmään 
valitsemalla maasi asianomainen viranomainen 
seuraavan linkin kautta:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
 devices/contacts_fi
sekä sisäisen järjestelmämme kautta
sähköpostilla vigilance@gc.dental
Näin osaltasi autat tämän tuotteen
turvallisuuden parantamisessa.

Viimeksi muutettu: 07/2024
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左右 300×天地 364mm

OSTRON 100 OSTRON 100
NOLes bruksanvisningen

nøye før bruk.SVLäs bruksanvisningen
noggrant före användning. ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 

διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςPTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 
as instruções de utilização.DALæs brugsanvisningen

omhyggeligt igennem før brug. FILue ohjeet huolellisesti
ennen käyttöä.
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